

No. 23-5248

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE #1, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

WILLIAM B. LEE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
No. 3:21-cv-590

APPELLEES' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

Edward M. Yarbrough
Jonathan P. Farmer
W. Justin Adams
SPENCER FANE LLP
511 Union Street, Suite 1000
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
Telephone 615-238-6300

Counsel for Appellees

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-5248

Case Name: John Doe #1, et al v. William Lee, et al

Name of counsel: W. Justin Adams, BPR # 022433

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, John Does #1-9

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument	xi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xii
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	4
Summary of the Argument.....	26
Argument	29
I. Defendants are proper parties.	30
A. Plaintiffs have standing to sue Governor Lee.....	30
B. Governor Lee is a proper defendant under <i>Ex Parte Young</i>	32
1. Defendants have waived sovereign immunity by litigating this case to final judgment on the merits without raising sovereign immunity.	32
2. Regardless of waiver, Governor Lee is a proper defendant under <i>Ex Parte Young</i>	34
C. The district court’s jurisdiction over Director Rausch was not limited because his enforcement authority is extensive and integral to the operation of the Act’s regulatory scheme.	36
II. The Act applies retroactively to Plaintiffs.....	39
A. Defendants waived any claim that the Act is not retroactive by conceding retroactivity below.	39

B.	<i>Weaver</i> and <i>Miller</i> govern the standard for retroactivity.....	41
C.	<i>Vartelas</i> did not overrule the <i>Weaver/Miller</i> standard.	42
1.	<i>Vartelas</i> ' footnote 7 is <i>dicta</i>	43
2.	<i>Vartelas</i> ' <i>dicta</i> did not overrule <i>Weaver</i> or <i>Miller</i>	46
D.	The Act is retroactive because it changes the legal consequences of Plaintiffs' pre-enactment offenses.	47
III.	The district court properly examined the Act as a whole to determine whether it was punitive in effect.	47
A.	To determine whether a law is punitive in effect, a court must examine the regulatory scheme as a whole.....	48
B.	The Act creates a single regulatory scheme.	50
IV.	The district court correctly held that the Act's regulatory scheme is punitive in effect as a whole under <i>Snyder</i>	51
A.	<i>Snyder</i> 's analysis of punitive effect is controlling precedent.	52
B.	The Act resembles the traditional punishments of banishment, public shaming, parole, and probation.	54
1.	The Act's geographical restrictions resemble banishment.	55
2.	The Act's classification scheme resembles shaming.....	57
3.	The Act's in-person registration and reporting requirements, geographical restrictions, and criminal sanctions resemble probation and parole.....	60
C.	The Act imposes affirmative disabilities and restraints.	62

D.	The Act seeks to incapacitate and deter offenders and imposes retribution for past acts.	63
E.	The Act has only a tenuous connection to its nonpunitive purpose and is excessive to that purpose.	64
V.	The scope and terms of the permanent injunction are proper.....	67
A.	The Act was not subject to elision.....	67
B.	The district court’s injunction was sufficiently detailed.	68
C.	The district court properly weighed the public interest.....	69
VI.	The district court properly determined declaratory relief would complement injunctive relief.	69
	Conclusion.....	71
	Certificate of Compliance	72
	Certificate of Service	73
	Designation of Relevant Documents.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Artists Picture Corp. v. Rhodes</i> , 679 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1982).....	1, 26, 35, 36
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Kentucky v. McCreary Cnty., Ky.</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010).....	46
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Nevada v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012).....	56
<i>Barachkov v. Davis</i> , 580 F. App'x 288, 299 (6th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Belleau v. Wall</i> , 811 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2016).....	56
<i>Berrios v. United States</i> , 126 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1997).....	49, 50
<i>Boler v. Earley</i> , 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Bremer v. Johnson</i> , 834 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>Byrd v. Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018).....	67
<i>Children's Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>

Dobbert v. Florida,
 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....48

Doe #1 v. Lee,
 518 F. Supp. 3d.....59

Doe v. Bredesen,
 507 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 2007).....*passim*

Doe v. City of Lafayette, Ind.,
 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004).....55

Doe v. Dewine,
 910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018).....26, 38, 39

Doe v. Haslam,
 No. 3:16-CV-02862, 2017 WL 5187117 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 9,
 2017)4, 52, 53

Doe v. Miller,
 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005).....56

Doe v. Settle,
 24 F.4th 932 (4th Cir. 2022).....56

Doe v. Snyder,
 449 F. Supp. 3d 719 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....68

Does #1-5 v. Snyder,
 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).....*passim*

Does #1-9 v. Lee,
 No. 3:21-CV-00590, 2023 WL 2335639 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 2,
 2023)*passim*

Doughty v. Hammond,
 341 S.W.2d 713 (1960)48

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974).....33

Henderson v. Scott,
260 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....50

Hill v. Blind Indus. & Servs. of Maryland,
179 F.3d 754 (9th Cir.).....33

Himes v. Thompson,
336 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2003).....50

Keaton v. State,
372 S.W.2d 163 (Tenn. 1963)48

Koch v. Vill. of Hartland,
43 F.4th 747 (7th Cir. 2022).....43, 45, 46, 47

Ku v. State of Tennessee,
322 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2003).....*passim*

Lawson v. Shelby Cnty., TN,
211 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2000).....32

McGuire v. Marshall,
50 F.4th 986 (11th Cir. 2022).....56

Miller v. Fla.,
482 U.S. 423 (1987).....*passim*

Puskas v. Delaware Cnty., Ohio,
56 F.4th 1088 (6th Cir. 2023).....40

Reid v. Lee,
476 F. Supp. 3d.....59, 60

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015).....35

Seling v. Young,
531 U.S. 250 (2001).....49

Shaw v. Patton,
823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016).....56

Smith v. Doe,
[538 U.S. 84 (2003),].....*passim*

Taylor v. Buchanan,
4 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2021).....47

United States v. Elk Shoulder,
738 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013).....47

United States v. Kruger,
838 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2016).....47

Vartelas v. Holder,
566 U.S. 257 (2012).....*passim*

Vasquez v. Foxx,
895 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2018).....56

Vitolo v. Guzman,
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....69

W.B.H., 664 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2011).....56

Weaver v. Graham,
450 U.S. 24 (1981).....*passim*

Whole Women’s Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....36, 37

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... xii

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....70

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... xii, 24, 36

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-47-101.....31

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-47-109.....31

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-302.....9

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-201.....63

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-202.....*passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-203.....*passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-204.....10, 19, 51, 61

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-206.....17, 51

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-207.....10, 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-208.....10, 18, 51

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-211.....*passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-213.....14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-217.....19

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-50-353.....14

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const. Art. X, Sec. 1.....31

Other Authorities

1994 Tenn. Pub. Laws, ch. 976	4, 5, 6
2004 Tenn. Pub. Laws, ch. 921	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57	70
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	69, 70
1996 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 834	6
1997 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 455	6
1997 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 461	6
1997 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 466	6
2000 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 882	6
2000 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 997	6, 7
2002 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 469	7
2003 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 95	8
2005 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 316	10
2006 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 890	11
2007 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 126	11
2007 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 531	11
2008 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 979	11
2008 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 1164	11
2009 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 597	11
2010 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 1138	12

2010 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 1145	12
2011 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 266	12
2011 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 287	12
2014 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 751	12
2014 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 770	12
2014 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 992	12
2015 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 516	13
